Blood samples were drawn on the first and third days of admission for lactate, C-reactive protein, and vitamin B12 
levels. The comparison was made between first day and third-day biochemical markers. The patients were labelled as 
survivors and non-survivors. 
Results: This study included three hundred and fifteen patients (n=315) with male predominance 184(58.41%). Most patients 
had gastrointestinal tract infections 120(38.10%) as a source of sepsis, followed by respiratory tract infections 95(30.16%). There 
were 273(86.67%) survivors and 42(13.33%) non-survivors. There was a statistically substantial (p<0.001) difference between

[...]

leukocyte count, serum vitamin B12 levels, CRP, and 
serum creatinine at the time of admission. The 
Spearman correlation test was applied to establish a 
correlation between CRP, plasma lactate, and vitamin 
B12. A p-value of ≤0.05 was considered significant.  

RESULTS 

This study included three hundred and fifteen 
patients (n=315). The sample population was male 
predominant, 184(58.41%). Diabetes Mellitus (DM) 
was the most common comorbid condition, 
114(36.19%). Most patients had gut 120(38.10%) as a 
source of sepsis, followed by respiratory tract 
infections 95(30.16%).